
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Monday, 10th November 
2008 

 
 

In Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley 

 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MEETINGS 
 

• Questions must be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, 
two working days before the day of the meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate issues if necessary. 

• A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of the public 
on an item on the agenda.  A maximum period of 30 minutes to be allocated for public 
questions if necessary at each meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  This will 
provide an opportunity for members of the public to raise and ask questions on any issue 
falling within the remit of the Committee. 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 10TH NOVEMBER 
2008 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held in 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley on Monday, 10th November 2008 commencing at 6.30 
pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

3. Public Questions   
 
 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a question(s) on an 

item on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to the Committee. Each member 
of the public will be allowed to ask one question within his or her allocated 3 minutes 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 29th September 2008 (enclosed) 
 

5. Matters arising from the Minutes  
 
 
 
 
  
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

31 November 2008 



6. Executive Cabinet - 13 November 2008   
 
 To consider any reports on the agenda for the Executive Cabinet meeting to be held on 

13 November 2008 which are not already on the agenda. 
 
Members of the Committee are requested to notify the Democratic Services by Friday 7 
November 2008, to ensure the attendance of the appropriate Executive Member. 
 
Please bring your copy of the Executive Cabinet agenda previously circulated. 
 

7. Chorley Town Centre Audit and Design Strategy  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director (Business), with draft implementation timetable (enclosed) 

 
The Town Centre and Design Strategy is an extremely lengthy document. A copy of the 
Strategy document is available in the Members Room.  
 

8. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2008/09 Report 2 (End of September 2008)   
 
 Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Business Transformation) (to follow)  

 
9. Business Plan Monitoring Statements - 1 July to 30 September 2008  (Pages 13 - 42) 
 
 A summary of the Business Plan Monitoring Statements completed by the Directorates is 

enclosed. 
 
To consider the second quarter Business Plan and Performance Monitoring Statements 
for the following Directorates: 
 

• Business Directorate (enclosed) 

• Neighbourhoods Directorate (enclosed) 

• People Directorate (enclosed) 

• Business Transformation (to follow) 

• Policy and Performance Directorate (enclosed) 
 
Members of the Committee are requested to notify the Democratic Services Section by 12 
noon on Thursday 6 November 2008 if they have any questions on the above reports to 
ensure a full answer from the relevant Director/Executive Member. 
Whilst questions can still be raised at the meeting an answer cannot be guaranteed and a 
written response may have to be provided after the meeting.    
 

10. Corporate 2nd Quarter Performance Report, 2008/09 - Monitoring Report for the 
period ending 30 September 2008  (Pages 43 - 60) 

 
 Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Policy and Performance) (enclosed)  

 
11. Chorley Partnership 2nd Quarter Performance Report  (Pages 61 - 68) 
 
 Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Policy & Performance) (enclosed) 

 
12. Forward Plan  (Pages 69 - 72) 
 
 To consider the Councils Forward Plan for the four month period 1 November 2008 to 28 

February 2009 (copy enclosed). 
 

13. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme and Reports from the Task and Finish 
Groups  (Pages 73 - 76) 

 



 To consider the attached Overview and Scrutiny Programme for 2008/09 
 
Task and Finish Groups 
Chorley Community Housing 
To receive a verbal update on the inquiry 
 
Streetscene 
To receive a verbal update on the inquiry 
 
Joint Scrutiny Inquiry with Preston and South Ribble on Affordable Housing 
To receive a verbal update on the inquiry 
 
Chorley Partnership 
To receive a verbal update on the inquiry  
 

14. Any other item(s) the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 
Gordon Bankes  
Democratic Services Officer  
E-mail: gordon.bankes@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515123 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillor 

Dennis Edgerley (Chair), Councillor Alan Cain (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Nora Ball, 
Mike Devaney, Marie Gray, Harold Heaton, Kevin Joyce, Adrian Lowe, Mark Perks, 
Rosie Russell, Joyce Snape and Peter Wilson for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Donna Hall (Chief Executive), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Assistant Chief 

Executive (Policy and Performance)), Gary Hall (Assistant Chief Executive (Business 
Transformation)), Jamie Carson (Corporate Director (People)), Jane Meek (Corporate 
Director (Business)), Ishbel Murray (Corporate Director (Neighbourhoods)), Carol Russell 
(Head of Democratic and Licensing Services) and Gordon Bankes (Democratic Services 
Officer) for attendance.  

 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 



 
 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 29 September 2008 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 29 September 2008 
 

Present: Councillor Dennis Edgerley (Chair), Councillor Alan Cain (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Nora Ball, Mike Devaney, Marie Gray, Harold Heaton, Kevin Joyce, Adrian Lowe, Mark Perks, 
Rosie Russell and Joyce Snape 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Eric Bell and Julia Berry 
 

 
 

08.OS.64 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Peter Wilson. 
 

08.OS.65 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

08.OS.66 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
No member of the public had requested the opportunity to raise questions on any of 
the agenda items. 
 

08.OS.67 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 11 August 2008 were confirmed as a correct record for 
signature by the Chair. 
 

08.OS.68 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  
 
(i) Astley Park Coach House/Adventure Playground (Minute 08.0S.51) 
 
 Councillor Perks reported that the Counci
[...]
posals include: 
 
● encouraging more creative involvement of the public in scrutiny 
● moving committee meetings and hearings out of the town hall and into the 

community, considering webcasting 
● greater public involvement in suggesting and selecting topics for review 
● making information more readily available and accessible on websites and at 

council offices 
● councillor call for action 
● formalising dealing with petitions with any appeals being considered by overview 

and scrutiny 
● further embracing powers to require information from partners 
● power to have area scrutiny committees in two tier areas 
● requiring dedicated scrutiny resources in County and Unitary Councils 
 
The White Paper also contains proposals for increasing the visibility of local public 
officers so that they are open to public scrutiny and questions. 
 
RESOLVED – 1) That the proposals relating to changes in the overview and 
scrutiny function contained within the Government’s White Paper entitled 
“Communities in Control: Real People, Real Power” be noted; and 
 
2)  That the Committee receive a report on any future legislation or regulation as 
a result of the consultation process. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 29 September 2008 

08.OS.72 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee received the Forward Plan for the period 1 October 2008 to 31 
January 2009. 
 
RESOLVED – 1)  That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
2)  That it be noted that the Town Centre Audit and Design Strategy report will 
be submitted later in the year. 
 

08.OS.73 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME AND VERBAL REPORT 
FROM THE TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 
The Committee received updates from the Chair’s of each Task and Finish Group. 
 
(1) Chorley Community Housing 
 
 Councillor Devaney gave an update in the Chorley Community Housing Task 

Group which had recently considered the views of a number of Residents 
Associations.  The evidence presented indicated a reasonable level of 
satisfaction with CCH, although much less so with some of their contractors.  
Issues of concern were however streetscene services and car parking within 
CCH areas.  Still to be considered is CCH targets on affordable housing. 

 
(2) Streetscene 
 
 Councillor Lowe reported that the Task Group had had a slow start but had 

recently met at Bengal Street to view the depot and equipment and some 
members had been out with operatives.  The Group would be consulting 
external customers including Parish Councils.  The scoping document for the 
review was submitted for approval. 

 
(3) Local Strategic Partnership 
 
 The first meeting of this Group was scheduled to take place on 1 October 2008. 
 
(4) Joint Scrutiny with South Ribble and Preston on Affordable Housing 
 
 Councillor Edgerley reported that there were meetings of this group scheduled 

on both 30 September and 1 October 2008 to agree a way forward for the 
inquiry. 

 
RESOLVED – 1) That the verbal reports from the Task Groups be noted. 
 
2)   That the scoping document for the Streetscene Inquiry be approved. 
 
3) That the membership of the LSP Task & Finish Group be agreed as 

follows: 
 
 Councillor M Devaney (Chair) 
 Councillors D Edgerley, N Ball, H Khan, A Cain and M Gray. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 4



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template December 2007  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Corporate Director (Business)  Overview and Scrutiny Committee 10.11.08 

 

CHORLEY TOWN CENTRE AUDIT AND URBAN DESIGN 

STRATEGY 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To summarise the main contents of the Chorley Town Centre Audit and Urban Design 
Strategy  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. To endorse the Town Centre Audit and Urban Design Strategy as a guide to future town 
centre interventions 

3. To adopt the 10 objectives and approve the related projects as set out in the 
Implementation Timetable, subject to a review of the medium term financial strategy 
and agreement of the budget for 2009/10. 

 
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

4.  Chorley Town Centre Audit and Urban Design Strategy envisages Chorley as a 
vibrant, diverse, sustainable, accessible and attractive place. It highlights the  
opportunities and challenges for Chorley Town Centre and recommends a 
number of Urban Design Objectives, and associated projects and 
implementation processes as a means to realise this vision.    

 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 

5. This project directly supports the Corporate Strategy and the achievement of our strategic 
objective to put Chorley at the heart of regional economic development in the central 
Lancashire sub region  

6. Priorities for investment in Chorley Town Centre have evolved from the Chorley Town 
Centre Strategy and Action Plan and have been given further consideration in the Town 
Centre Audit and Urban Design Strategy.* 

 
 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

7. None  
 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 5



 
8. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

√ Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  

√ 

Improving equality of opportunity and 
life chances  

√ Develop the Character and feel of 
Chorley as a good place to live  

√ 

Involving people in their communities  √ Ensure Chorley Borough Council is a 
performing organization  

 

 
BACKGROUND 
 

9. Chorley Economic Regeneration Strategy focuses on the town centre as an 
important part of the economy of the Borough as a whole.  Further, the retail 
study by White Young Green identified strengths, weaknesses, opportunities 
and threats faced by the town centre.  The Chorley Town Centre Strategy and 
Action Plan was prepared to ensure a strategic approach and a co-ordinated 
plan of action to drive forward the vitality and viability of Chorley T
[...]
PERFORMANCE REPORT 2008/09 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. This monitoring report sets out performance against the Corporate Strategy and the 
Council’s National Indicators for the second quarter of 2008/09, 1st July – 30th September 
2008.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

2. That the report be noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. This report sets out performance against the Corporate Strategy and the Council’s National 
Indicators for the second quarter of 2008/09, 1st July to 30th September 2008. Performance 
is assessed based on the delivery of Key Projects in the Corporate Strategy and the 
performance against the National Indicators for which the Council is responsible. In 
addition, this report gives an overview of the performance in the Corporate Strategy key 
measures during the last year. 

4. Following the annual refresh of the Corporate Strategy at Policy Council on November 4th

2008, this report will be the last time the existing key projects will be reported against. 
Therefore, this report will review the current status of the projects, including those which are 
being carried forward in the refreshed Corporate Strategy. 

5. The Corporate Strategy 2007/8 identified 31 Key Projects. The overall performance of the 
key projects is very good with 27 (87%) being either completed or rated ‘Green’ and 
progressing ahead of, or on, plan by the end of September 2008, just short of the Council’s 
target of 90%. 

6. 20 of the key projects have been completed, while seven projects are rated as ‘Green’, 
meaning that they are on track.  Three projects are rated ‘Amber’ due to issues with 
changes in timescales, largely relating to extensions to secure additional funding to make 
improvements but are still forecast to deliver. However, the project managers involved are 
confident that the projects rated as ‘Amber’ will be delivered or back on track within the 
foreseeable future.  One project, ‘Deliver Market Walk Phase II’ has not been delivered due 
to the developer RREEF an
[...]
ere has been a decrease in projects 
rated ‘Amber’, one project, which was previously rated as ‘Red’, has now been closed.

KEY PROJECT PERFORMANCE BY CORPORATE PRIORITY & STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

%

1 2 3 4 5 6

Prosperity People Place Performance

 Strategic Objective

Key Project Performance by Strategic Objective

Complete Green Amber Closed

23. The graph above demonstrates that all projects addressing Strategic Objective Four 
‘Develop local solutions to global climate change’ have now been successfully completed.  
All projects addressing Strategic Objective Three ‘Involving people in their communities; 
and Six ‘Ensure Chorley is a performing organisation’ have either been completed or are 
on track. 

24. Of the 31 key projects, 3 have been identified as ‘Amber’, which is an early warning that 
there may be a problem. The graph above shows that these affect Strategic Objectives; 
Two ‘Improving equality of opportunity and life chances’ and Five ‘Develop the character 
and feel of Chorley as a good place to live’.  One project, Deliver Market Walk Phase II, 
which addressed Strategic Objective One ‘Put Chorley at the heart of regional economic 
development in the central Lancashire sub-region’ has now been closed. 

25. Explanations and recommended actions to address the issues which have delayed 
projects which are not on track are detailed later in the report. 

Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 46



COMPLETED KEY PROJECTS 

26. The table below shows the key outcomes from the projects which have completed in the 
second quarter of 2008/09, 1st July to 30th September 2008.  In total 20 (65%) of the key 
projects in the Corporate Strategy 2007/8 have now been completed, an increase of 22% 
on the position last quarter. 

Key Project Key Outcomes 

Improve the 
Council’s CPA 
score

Following the external assessment carried out by the Audit 
Commission the Council achieved ‘Excellent’ status with an improved 
score 
[...]
raffiti 

0% 1% 

NI 195d 
Improved street and environmental 
cleanliness: levels of flyposting 

1% 3% 

                                           
i

NI 180 and 181 are taken directly from the Council’s systems by the Department for Work and Pensions. 

Therefore, the outturn at year end may not exactly match this reported outturn, although it should give a 
good indication. 
ii
 The waste figures are up-to-date in the current position at the end of June. The outturn for these figures will 

change as more information is received. 

Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 60



 
Report of Meeting Date 

 Assistant Chief Executive (Policy 
& Performance)  

 
Introduced by the Executive 

Member for Corporate Policy and 
Performance 

Executive Cabinet 
13th November 

2008 

 

THE CHORLEY PARTNERSHIP – 2ND QUARTER 

PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To outline the improvements made to the Chorley Partnership (the Local 
Strategic Partnership for Chorley) since last quarter, to keep Cabinet 
informed about the current work being co-ordinated by the LSP and future 
plans for the LSP. 

 

This report outlines how the Chorley Partnership has performed over the second 
quarter.  The report contains updates on: 
 

• the work of the LSP, through its 11 strategic projects, including expenditure 

• the key performance indicators from the Sustainable Community strategy and 
the first reporting period of the LAA 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the report be noted. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

The report shows that the Chorley Partnership’s projects are in the main, on track, 
and are progressing well on its project work and is already starting to deliver on its 
LAA targets. 
 
Some projects are yet to actually begin, such as the Circle of Need project, however 
this is due to a re-design of the scope of the project.  Work is also just beginning on 
the Timebanks pilot volunteering project in Liptrott, following some research into best 
practice and the selection
[...]
enda
	4 Minutes
	7 Chorley Town Centre Audit and Design Strategy
	TownCentreAud&DesStratImplmtnTmtble

	9 Business Plan Monitoring Statements - 1 July to 30 September 2008
	PDFBusiness BIP Monitoring Statement 2nd quarter
	Neighbourhoods BIP monitoring 2nd quarter1
	PDFPeople BIP Monitoring 2nd quarter
	Policy and Performance BIP monitoring 2nd quarter

	10 Corporate 2nd Quarter Performance Report, 2008/09 - Monitoring Report for the period ending 30 September 2008
	11 Chorley Partnership 2nd Quarter Performance Report
	12 Forward Plan
	13 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme and Reports from the Task and Finish Groups



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 10 November 2008 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 10 November 2008 
 

Present: Councillor Dennis Edgerley (Chair), Councillor Alan Cain (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Mike Devaney, Marie Gray, Harold Heaton, Kevin Joyce, Adrian Lowe, Mark Perks and 
Joyce Snape 
 
Also in attendance: Officers Lesley-Ann Fenton, Gary Hall, Jamie Carson, Jane Meek, 
Ishbel Murray, Carol Russell and Dianne Scambler (Trainee Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 
 

08.OS.74 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Nora Ball, Rosie Russell 
and Peter Wilson. 
 

08.OS.75 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were declared. 
 

08.OS.76 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
There were no question from members of the public. 
 

08.OS.77 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 29 September 2008 be held as a correct record for signing 
by the Chair. 
 

08.OS.78 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

08.OS.79 THE COUNCIL INVESTMENT PROCESS AND THE DEPOSIT IN LANDSBANKI  
 
The Chair asked the Committee to consider the undertaking of a review of the 
Council’s Investment Process and the deposit in Landsbanki.  
 
Although the item had been discussed at the recent Council meeting, the Chair felt 
that there were several questions that remained unanswered that needed further 
investigation. 
 
Councillor Alan Cullens, Executive Member for Resources stated that although he was 
not opposed to the review, he did have some concerns about the costs and amount of 
officers time that would be incurred on matters which had already been looked at both 
locally and nationally. 
 
Members of the Committee discussed the request; there was an opinion that the 
actions of the officers concerned had already been investigated and that to gain 
anything extra would rely on obtaining information from the credit agencies. It was 
also highlighted that it had been agreed at Council that the draft Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2009/10 would be brought to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for comments. 
 
RESOLVED  - That the proposal for the Committee to review the draft Treasury 
Management Strategy was defeated.   



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 10 November 2008 

 
08.OS.80 EXECUTIVE CABINET - 13 NOVEMBER 2008  

 
The Chair reported that there had been no requests from any of the Committee 
Members for specific consideration of any of the reports to be presented to the 13 
November 2008 meeting of the Executive Cabinet. 
 

08.OS.81 CHORLEY TOWN CENTRE AUDIT AND DESIGN STRATEGY  
 
 Members received a report of the Corporate Director (Business) summarising the key 
aspects of the Chorley Town Centre Audit and Urban Design Strategy. The Strategy 
envisages Chorley as a vibrant, diverse, sustainable, accessible and attractive place. 
It highlighted the opportunities and challenges for Chorley Town Centre and 
recommended a number of Urban Design Objectives, and associated projects and 
implementation processes as a means to realise this vision. 
 
Members welcomed the strategy and acknowledged that it was a document that had 
been widely consulted on. Consideration was given to how the Council could 
encourage the evening economy of the Town Centre and improve our cultural offer 
beyond daytime activities. 
 
Members also asked to be kept fully informed of when the works mentioned in the 
project timetable were commencing or had actually been completed on a regular basis 
and it was thought that this could best be achieved through the Members e.bulletin, 
‘intheknow’. 
 
RESOLVED – 1. That the Town Centre Audit and Urban Design Strategy as a 
guide to future town centre interventions be endorsed. 
2. That the 10 objectives and related projects as set out in the Implementation 
Timetable, be adopted and approved, subject to a review of the medium term 
financial strategy and agreement of the budget for 2009/10 
3. That Members be kept informed of the projects progress through the Member 
e.bulletin ‘intheknow’. 
 

08.OS.82 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2008/09 REPORT 2 (END OF SEPTEMBER 
2008)  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive presented a report setting out the Council’s current 
financial position as compared against the budget and efficiency savings targets it set 
itself for 2008/09 for the General Fund. 
 
The report indicated that the Council was expected to make overall target savings of 
£320,000 in 2008/09, which equated to £160,000 for the first two quarters. Excellent 
progress had been made with savings of £234,000 already achieved. 
 
Significant savings had been made relating to salaries mainly as a result of vacant 
posts being kept vacant pending the outcome of directorate and departmental 
restructures due to take effect within the coming months. 
 
There were a number of areas that will be monitored closely as the year progresses, 
these are: 

• Contributions to corporate savings and efficiency targets 

• Major income streams, in particular car parking fees, land charges and 
markets 

• Concessionary travel costs 

• Benefit costs. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 10 November 2008 

With the economy now moving towards recession, the impact was starting to be felt 
across several areas of the Council’s services with income levels being significantly 
lower than those budgeted for. 
 
The report highlighted a potential overspend of up to £250,000 in respect of 
concessionary costs and it was recommended that contingency plans be developed to 
identify further savings that could mitigate the effect of this, should a significant 
overspend materialise. 
 
Members raised concerns that the twelve districts had not yet all signed up to the 
pooling arrangements for the concessionary travel scheme and consideration was 
given to what would be the impact on the Council should the pooling arrangement fall 
down. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive also reported that two pots of money had been 
identified for Neighbourhood Working. Staffing costs of £100,00 had been committed, 
but the £150,000 identified to pump prime projects had not yet been committed and 
would be dependant of the outcomes identified within the neighbourhood action plans. 
 
RESOLVED – 1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the additional sum of £10,800 be taken out of working balances to 
specific reserve to meet the final costs of equal pay claims. 
3. That contingency plans be developed to make additional savings to 
mitigate the impact of potential overspending in respect of concessionary 
travel, estimated to be up to £250,000 in 2008/09 and to work towards 
accelerating the process of the LCC pooling arrangements. 
 

08.OS.83 BUSINESS PLAN MONITORING STATEMENTS - 1 JULY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 
2008  
 
The Committee received the second quarter Business Plan Monitoring Statements 
from the following Directorates: 

• Business Directorate 

• Neighbourhoods Directorate 

• People Directorate 

• Business Transformation Directorate 

• Policy and Performance Directorate 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Policy and Performance) submitted a report 
summarising the Business Plan Monitoring Statements that had been completed by 
the directorates. 
 
Members noted the various key messages of the Directorates, drawing particular 
attention to the negotiations of the Section 106 monies for the Group One, Buckshaw 
Village outline planning application, the cost to the Council with regard to fly tipping 
and the possibility of more allotments in the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Business Plan Monitoring Statements be noted. 
 

08.OS.84 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT - SECOND QUARTER OF 2008/09  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Policy and Performance) submitted the second quarter 
performance management report, which set out performance against the 2008/09, 1 
July to 30 September 2008. 
 
The report indicated that the overall performance of the key projects in the Corporate 
Strategy was very good with 27 (87%) of the projects either completed, progressing 
ahead of plan or on plan. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 10 November 2008 

The report identified the completed projects and showed the key outcomes from the 
projects that had been completed to date. In total 20 (64.5%) of key projects, in the 
refreshed Corporate Strategy had now been completed, an increase of 22% on the 
position last quarter. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive also explained that the Council had registered its 
concerns with Lancashire County Council that the Local Area Agreement performance 
target for percentage of land assessed as having below acceptable levels of detritus 
was too high (22%) and the Council had set itself a much lower target of 4% 
 
Members requested more information on National Indicator 156, number of 
households in temporary accommodation and also projects that Groundwork had 
contributed too within the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED – 1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the Strategic Housing Manager be asked to provide information on 
NI156 to a further meeting of the Committee.. 
 

08.OS.85 CHORLEY PARTNERSHIP 2ND QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Policy and 
Performance) outlining the improvements made by the Chorley Partnership (the Local 
Strategic Partnership for Chorley) since last quarter, to keep Cabinet informed about 
the current work being co-ordinated by the LSP and future plans for the LSP. 
 
The report outlined how the Chorley Partnership had performed over the second 
quarter and contained updates on: 

• The work of the LSP, through its 11 strategic projects, including expenditure. 

• The key performance indicators from the Sustainable Community Strategy and 
the first reporting period of the LAA 

 
The report indicated that the Chorley Partnership’s projects are in the main on track 
and are progressing well and were already starting to deliver on its Local Area 
Agreement targets. 
 
Members raised concerns that there was no information on the project on raising 
Mental Health Awareness, which would hopefully help to tackle the stigma attached to 
mental health. The Assistant Chief Executive (Policy and Performance) reported that 
there had been some personnel changes at the PCT but that every effort was being 
made to collect this information. 
 
Members raised an issue about the level of advice and information that Age Concern 
gives to people in need relation to benefits that they maybe entitled too. The 
Corporate Director (People) advised a meeting of Chorley Old People’s Forum was 
due to take place the following day and any issues could be addressed through this 
forum. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

08.OS.86 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee received the Forward Plan for the period 1 November 2009 to the 28 
February 2009. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 10 November 2008 

08.OS.87 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME AND REPORTS FROM 
THE TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 
The Committee received the updated Overview and Scrutiny Wok Programme for the 
remainder of the Municipal year.  
 
The programme included the envisaged timescale for the ongoing scrutiny inquiries 
and the planned monitoring of past inquiry recommendations. 
 
The Committee also received from the Chair of each of the Task and Finish Groups 
an update on their prospective inquiries. 
 
(1) Chorley Community Housing 
 

Councillor Devaney informed the Committee that the Task Group had now met 
five times and that the final meeting of the Task Group would be taking place 
on 12 November 2008 and that the final report would be presented to the next 
Committee meeting on 1 December 2008. 

 
(2) Streetscene 
 

Councillor Adrian Lowe reported that the Task Group had met 6 times and at 
its meeting on 20 November would consider evidence from the Parish 
Councils and the Equality Forum and it was intended that the draft final report 
would be presented to this Committee on 1 December 2008.  

 
(3) Joint Scrutiny Inquiry with Preston and South Ribble on Affordable Housing. 
 
 Councillor Dennis Edgerley reported that the Group had met twice; they had 

agreed the scoping document and the division of labour between the three 
authorities. However the Chair expressed his concern about the administrative 
difficulties that could arise from moving the meetings from one place to 
another.  

 
(4) Chorley Partnership 
 
 Councillor Devaney informed the Committee that the Group had met twice and 

was still scoping the document, as there was a need for the Members of the 
Group to understand more about the Partnership and it Thematic Groups. This 
subject had also been identified by one third of Members in the recent 
Member training and development interviews and as a result a member 
learning session was to be held on 17 November 2008 to which all Members 
of the Council were invited. Comments raised would be taken to the next 
meeting of the Task Group on 24 November 2008 for consideration.  

 
RESOLVED – 1. That the work programme be noted. 
2. That the verbal reports from the Task Groups be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


